Clie	ent ,Code: MCNVS.001A, MCVSN.001C1, MCVSN.1C1C1,	MCVSN.002A, MCVSN.002CP1, MCVSN.018A, MCVSN.018C1,			
MC	11-19-200	li pener			
11	·19D1	)1.1401			
	THE ASSISTANT COMMISSION 101897525	original documents or copy thereof			
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): (If multiple assignors, list numerically)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
	MediaDNA, Inc.	Name: Macrovision Corporation Internal Address: Street Address: 1341 Orleans Drive			
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  () Yes (X) No	City: Sunnyvale State: California ZIP: 94089			
		Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?  ( ) Yes (X) No			
3.	Nature of conveyance:	Application number(s) or Patent number(s):			
	(X) Assignment () Merger () Security Agreement () Change of Name () Other:	(X) Patent Applic. No.: 09/164,606, Filing Date: 10/01/98 Patent Applic. No.: 09/321,386, Filing Date: 05/27/99 Patent Applic. No.: 09/231,140, Filing Date: 01/15/99 Patent Applic. No.: 09/360,297, Filing Date: 07/22/99 Patent Applic. No.: 09/456,796, Filing Date: 12/08/99 Patent Applic. No.: 09/620,781, Filing Date: 07/21/00			
	Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution es in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in pove) September 18, 2001	Patent Applic. No.: 09/760,956, Filing Date: 01/15/01 Patent Applic. No.: 09/474,830, Filing Date: 12/30/99  (X) Patent No.: 5,845,281, Issued Date: 12/01/98			
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X) No 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$360			
	Name: Eric M. Nelson KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP	(X) Enclosed () Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	Customer No. 20,995 Internal Address: Sixteenth Floor Street Address: 620 Newport Center Drive	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410			
City: Newport Beach State: CA ZIP: 92660 Attorney's Docket No.: MCVSN.001A, MCVSN.001C1, MCVSN.1C1C1, MCVSN.002A, MCVSN.002CP1,		Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.			
MC	VSN.018A, MCVSN.018C1, MCVSN.043A,				
MC	VSN.045A				
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 9	ST VI			
9.	Statement and signature.				
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the			
	original document.	11114 12001			
	Eric M. Nelson Name of Person Signing Signature	11/14/2001 Date			
	43,829 Registration No.				

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 6

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

11/20/2001 GTON11

00000118 09164606

01 FC:581

360 00 0

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Attn: Assignment Division
Crystal Gateway-4
1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 320
Arlington, VA 22202

S:\DOCS\EMN\EMN-8714.DOC:111201

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of September 18, 2001 (the "Effective Date") by and between MediaDNA, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignor"), and Macrovision Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignce entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement for the sale of certain assets and intellectual property rights to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A (the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to have a recordable instrument assigning Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to such Patent Rights to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights.

Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, Assignor and its legal representatives will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing the Patent Rights in the United States and throughout the world, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the Patent Rights in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that it has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said Patent Rights, whether on applications included therein or on any subsequently filed divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue applications, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of Assignor's entire interest in said Patent Rights.

Gray Cary\GT\6252099.1 102775-151414

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date provided below.

MediaDN/

Name:

Title:

Date: (8/SeDF- 200)

Gray Cary\GT\\\252099.1 102775-151414

Centificate

PATENTA

REEL: 012305 FRAME: 0404

tate of California	_
tate of Camornia	}
county of Santa Clara	<b>} 53.</b>
on 5-51 1% 2001 , before me, _	Cria Co. Morano Dottory Public.
ersonally appeared Rule Wi	Cria Cr. Morreno Dotory Public.  Name and Tille of Officer (a.g. Julio Doe, Hotary Profit)  Wisson Kochae R.  Harro(a) of Styranta)
	El personally known to me
	A proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
GIA G MORENO Commission # 1 306609 Notary Public - California E Senta Clara County	to be the person(x), whose name(x), (3/are-subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (6)/she/they executed the same in (13/her/their authorized capacity()x(), and that by (13/her/their signature(x) on the instrument the person(x) acted, executed the instrument.
My Comm. Expires Jun 27, 2005	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
·	ar or or
Place Notary Seal Above	Streeter of House Balds
	and reattachment of this form to another document.
itle or Type of Document:	
itle or Type of Document;	
ocument Date:	Number of Pages:
itle or Type of Document; ocument Date: igner(s) Other Than Named Above: capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	Number of Pages:
itle or Type of Document; coument Date: igner(s) Other Than Named Above: capacity(les) Claimed by Signer igner's Name:	Number of Pages:
itle or Type of Document;	Number of Pages:  Top of thumb here
itle or Type of Document;	Number of Pages:  Top of thumb here
itle or Type of Document;	Number of Pages:  Top of thumb here
itle or Type of Document;	Number of Pages:  Top of thumb here
itle or Type of Document;	Number of Pages:  Top of thumb here
ide or Type of Document;	Number of Pages:  Top of thumb here
itle or Type of Document;	Number of Pages:  Top of Pawrb here
itle or Type of Document;	Number of Pages:  Top of Frumb here
ide or Type of Document;  coument Date:  igner(s) Other Than Named Above;  apacity(les) Clairned by Signer igner's Name:  Individual  Corporate Officer — Title(s);  Partner — [] Limited [] General  Attorney in Fact  Trustee  Guardian or Conservator  Other;  igner is Representing:	Number of Pages:  Top of Frumb here
ide or Type of Document;  coument Date:  igner(s) Other Than Named Above;  iapacity(les) Clairned by Signer igner's Name:  Individual  Corporate Officer — Title(s);  Partner — D Limited D General  Attorney in Fact  Trustee  Guardian or Conservator  Other:  igner is Representing:	Number of Pages:  Top of Frumb here
itle or Type of Document; coument Date: igner(s) Other Than Named Above; capacity(les) Clairned by Signer igner's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s); Partner — D Limited D General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other;	Number of Pages:  Top of Frumb here
igner(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages:  Top of Frumb here
itle or Type of Document;	Number of Pages:  Top of Paurib here  Top of Paurib here  Prof. No. 5807 Proceeds: Call Tell-Free 1-100-678-48

PATENT

REEL: 012305 FRAME: 0405

## EXHIBIT'A

## Patent Rights

I	Ref#	Application Title	Serial No.	Type	Status
	MEDIDNA.001A	INTELLIGENT OBJECT - MBTHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANAGING A DATA OBJECT SO AS TO COMPLY WITH PREDETERMINED CONDITIONS FOR USAGE.	5,845,281	Patent-US	lesued
	MEDIDNA.001C1		09/164,606	Continuation-US	Allowed
	MEDIDIA. WICI		V3/104,000	Communion-02	VIIOMA
	MEDIDNA.001C1C1		09/321,386	Continuation-US	Allower
	MEDIDNA.002A	REANIMATOR - A SYSTEM AND METHOD POR AUTHENTICATING PEER COMPONENTS	09/231,140	Palent - US	Pending
	U.	·	•		~~
	-				-
				-	
					<u> </u>
	1				
					,
				a Naminatini amanda amanda amanda an Affirsi da Affirsi	
	MEDIDNA.002CP1	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF VERIFYING THE AUTHENTICITY OF DYNAMICALLY CONNECTABLE EXECUTABLE IMAGES	09/360,297	Patent - US	Pending
	MEDIDNA.018A	DYNAMIC CONNECTION LOGIC- A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING	09/456,796	Patent - US	Pendin

Gray Cury/GTV6252099.1 102775-151414 "

MEDIDNA.018C1		09/620,781	Continuation - US	Pending
MEDIDNA.043A	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING AND ENFORCING ACCESS RIGHTS TO ENCRYPTED MEDIA	09/760,956	Patent - US	Pending
MEDIDNA.045A	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING BLBCTRONIC LICENSES	09/474,830	Palent - US	Pending
•				

Gray Cary\GT\6252099.1 102775-151414

**RECORDED: 11/19/2001**